RGC Membership Types:

NOTE: the following is not intended as a complete description/listing of the Rights and Responsibilities of the members. See the Membership Handbook, Club Bylaws and Membership Application and bulletins and notices that may be published and/or posted from time to time for a more detailed and up to date description/listing. For the purposes of this document, an adult is defined as age 18 or older.

ANNUAL MEMBER: the Annual Membership is an individual adult membership good for a single calendar year and renewable upon payment of the Annual Membership Dues each anniversary of their membership. The Annual Member is granted full membership rights and responsibilities including Clubhouse privileges, Voting privileges, use of all facilities and indoor and outdoor ranges. The Annual Member will be issued a single Cardkey that only the Member may use to gain access to the clubhouse and ranges. Immediate Family members (spouse & non-adult children) of the Annual Member will be recognized as guests of the Annual Member but without the typical guest restrictions of the number of guests or number of times a guest may accompany the Annual Member to the Club.

FAMILY MEMBERSHIP: the Family Membership is good for a single calendar year and renewable upon payment of the Family Membership Dues each anniversary of their membership. A Family Membership includes an adult, the adult's spouse and children less than 18 years of age. Each adult is granted full membership rights and responsibilities as described for Annual Members including, voting privileges and use of all facilities and indoor and outdoor ranges. Each adult will be issued a single Cardkey. The children will have the same privileges described for Junior Members except that trout pond badges are not included. The children neither have voting privileges nor do they have access to the indoor and outdoor firearms ranges unless accompanied by a member with those access privileges. The children are allowed access to indoor and outdoor archery ranges to participate in, train or practice archery at the Club, but must be accompanied by an immediate family adult when a qualified archery instructor is not on the range. The children will not be issued Cardkeys nor may they use anyone else's Cardkey.

ASSOCIATE MEMBER: the Associate Membership is an individual adult membership good for a single calendar year and renewable upon payment of the Associate Membership Dues each anniversary of their membership. The Associate Member is granted Clubhouse privileges only. Voting privileges, guest privileges and Immediate Family privileges are not available to the Associate Member. The Associate Member is not allowed access to the indoor and outdoor ranges unless accompanied by, and as the guest of, a Member with those access privileges. The Associate Member will be issued a single Cardkey that only the Associate Member may use to gain access to the Clubhouse. The Cardkey may not be used to gain access to any of the indoor and/or outdoor ranges.

JUNIOR MEMBER: the Junior Membership is an individual membership for those under 18 years old and is good for a single calendar year and renewable upon payment of the Junior Membership Dues each anniversary of their membership. The Junior Member is granted a Trout Pond badge and Clubhouse privileges. Voting privileges are not available to the Junior Member. A Cardkey will not be issued to the Junior Member. The Junior Members may have their immediate family nonmembers accompany them to the clubhouse as Immediate Family guests. The Junior Member is not allowed access to the indoor and outdoor firearms ranges unless accompanied by a Member with those access privileges. The Junior Member is allowed access to indoor and outdoor archery ranges to participate in, train or practice archery at the Club, but must be accompanied by an immediate family adult when a qualified archery instructor is not on the range. At the age of 18, the Junior

Member may convert their Junior Membership to an Annual Membership by submitting the appropriate membership application.

COLLEGE ARCHERY MEMBER: the College Archery Membership is an individual membership, good for a single calendar year. It is renewable upon payment of College Archery membership dues each anniversary of their membership. It is intended for fulltime College Students who, typically, are non-resident students attending an area college/university and wish to participate in, train or practice archery at the Club. The College Archery Member is granted Clubhouse, Immediate Family and Archery Range(s) privileges only. Voting privileges and firearms range privileges are not available to the College Archery Member. A Cardkey will not be issued to the College Archery Member. The College Archery Membership is granted upon recommendation of the Chair of the Archery Committee and submission of a Membership Application.

RHPjr 10-19-09 Update LMS 7-27-15